IN THE MATTER OF: RESOLUTION- SETTING TIME, DATE AND PLACE TO **RECEIVE SEALED BIDS FOR THE FOSTORIA ADA COMPLIANT SIDEWALK RAMP PROJECT**

Shuff offered the following resolution and moved the adoption of the same, which was duly seconded by Kerschner.

WHEREAS, The Seneca County Commissioners, Anthony Paradiso, Tyler Shuff and Michael Kerschner met this 5th day of May, 2022 in open and regular session, and

WHEREAS, This Board has received a request from the Seneca Regional Planning Commission to set time, date and place to receive sealed bids for the CDBG PY 2021 City of Fostoria ADA Compliant Sidewalk Ramp Project, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board of Commissioners, Seneca County, Ohio shall receive sealed bids for the CDBG PY 2021 City of Fostoria ADA Compliant Sidewalk Ramp Project until 10:15 a.m. on Thursday May 26th, 2022 at the office of the Seneca County Commissioners, 111 Madison Street, Tiffin, Ohio 44883. Said bids shall be opened at 10:15 AM, and be it further

RESOLVED, That if unforeseen circumstances prevent the Board from opening the requests at the fixed time, the Board shall open said requests at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Board of Seneca County Commissioners reserves the right to accept or reject any or all requests submitted, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board be and she is hereby authorized and instructed a certified copy of this resolution with the Seneca Regional Planning Commission, and the Seneca County Prosecutor in line with this action; and be it further

RESOLVED, That it is found and determined that all formal action of this Board concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Board, and that all deliberations of the Board and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

| Mr. Kerschner – yes | Mr. Shuff – <u>yes</u> | Mr. Paradiso– yes |
|---------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|
| | Mutel Horkevalue | |
| | Curten | 2 5. Varal D |
| | TAS | 344 |

I, the undersigned, Clerk to the Board, Seneca County, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy from the official record of said Board of County Commissioners as recorded in Resolution2022-

ylie Garner